



**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PAYMENT CARD	:	
INTERCHANGE FEE AND	:	
MERCHANT DISCOUNT	:	MDL Docket No. 1720
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	MASTER FILE NO.
	:	1:05-md-1720-JG-JO
ALL CLASS ACTIONS	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

FILED UNDER SEAL

REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND7

 A. Class Plaintiffs7

 B. Visa and MasterCard Networks and Payment
 Card Transactions8

 C. Defendants' Anticompetitive Conduct.....12

 1. Defendants Collusively Fix and Impose
 Interchange Fees.....12

 a. Conspiracy Between Visa and its Member Banks
 to Fix Interchange Fees13

 b. Conspiracy Between MasterCard and its Member
 Banks to Fix Interchange Fees15

 c. Conspiracy Between Visa and MasterCard and
 Their Member Banks to Fix Interchange Fees17

 2. Defendants' Conspiracy to Fix and Maintain
 Interchange Fees at Supracompetitive Levels Is
 Facilitated by the Imposition of Anti-Steering
 Restraints.....19

 D. Collusively Fixed and Imposed Interchange Fees are
 Unnecessary to the Efficient Operation of Defendants'
 Networks22

 E. Plaintiffs and Class Members Pay the Interchange Fees
 Charged on Visa and MasterCard-Branded Payment Card
 Transaction.....24

III.	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	Antitrust Cases are Well-Suited for Class Certification	26
B.	The Standards for Class Certification Under Rule 23.....	28
C.	The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	29
1.	Plaintiffs' Proposed Classes Are Too Numerous for Joinder to be Practicable	30
2.	Numerous Issues of Law and Fact Exist that Are Common to the Classes.....	31
3.	The Class Representatives' Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class Members.....	32
4.	Both the Class Representative and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Classes.....	34
a.	Absence of Conflict	34
b.	Class Counsel Are Well-Qualified.....	36
D.	Class Certification Should be Granted Under Rules 23(b)(2) and 23(b)(3)	36
1.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) Are Met.....	37
2.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met.....	39
a.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate as to Plaintiffs' Claims	40
i.	Defendants' Conspiracies to Fix Prices are Predominant Common Issues.....	43
ii.	Whether the <i>Per Se</i> Rule or Rule of Reason Should be Applied to Plaintiffs' Price-Fixing Claims is a Predominant Common Issue	47

- iii. The Existence of Anticompetitive and Procompetitive Effects of Defendants' Conduct is a Predominant Common Issue47
- iv. The Definitions of Relevant Markets are Predominant Common Issues51
- v. The Existence of Defendants' Market Power is a Predominant Common Issue53
- vi. Antitrust Injury to Plaintiffs is a Predominant Common Issue57
 - (a) But-For World Without Interchange Fees.....57
 - (b) But-For World With Interchange Fees.....62
 - (c) The Overcharge Theory is a Well-Accepted Methodology for Establishing Antitrust Injury64
- vii. The Methodology for Establishing Damages is a Predominant Common Issue68
- viii. Defendants' Willful Maintenance of Market Power is a Predominant Common Issue72
- ix. Whether MasterCard's IPO Threatens to Reduce Competition in the Relevant Market is a Predominant Common Issue73
- x. Whether the *NaBanco* Decision Applies to Plaintiffs' Claims is a Predominant Common Issue73
- xi. Whether Plaintiffs are Direct Purchasers Under the *Illinois Brick* Doctrine is a Predominant Common Issue74

b.	A Class Action Is the Superior Mechanism for Managing the Litigation	76
IV.	CONCLUSION	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Adames v. Mitsubishi Bank, Ltd.,
133 F.R.D. 82 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....27

In re Alcoholic Beverages Litig.,
95 F.R.D. 321 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....41, 65

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....40

Arden Architectural Specialties, Inc. v. Washington Mills Electro Minerals Corp.,
2002 WL 31421915 (W.D.N.Y. Sep. 17, 2002).....27

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....27, 41, 65, 66

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.,
327 U.S. 251 (1946).....72

Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....65, 71

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....72

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....73

Brown v. Kelly,
244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....37, 38

Bruce's Juices, Inc. v. American Can Co.,
330 U.S. 743 (1947).....26

In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006).....33, 41, 43

In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005)..... *passim*

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)58, 64, 66, 71

In re Catfish Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993)71

In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
1996 WL 655791 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 1996).....67

Collins v. Olin Corp.,
248 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2008).....29

Community Communications Co. v. Boulder,
455 U.S. 40 (1982).....26

Cordes & Co. Finance Serv., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *mod. on other grounds*,
361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... *passim*

Davis v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tele. Co.,
1993 WL 593999 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 1993)36

In re Domestic Air Transport Antitrust Litig.,
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....41

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
2008 WL 321776 (E.D.N.Y., Jan. 31, 2008)29, 31, 77

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....51, 53, 54

Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
2003 WL 21659373 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2003) *passim*

Filco v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.,
709 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir. 1983)42

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
245 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)34, 40, 77

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corrp. v. Barr Lab, Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....56

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar
421 U.S. 773 (1975).....13

Green v. Wolf Corp.,
406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....27, 77

Guzman v. VLM, Inc.,
2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008).....28, 29

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....58

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....26

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)67

Hoffman v. Honda of America Mfg., Inc.,
191 F.R.D. 530 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....37

Illinois Brick v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....58, 74

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....27, 28, 29

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)29

In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)31

J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
451 U.S. 557 (1981).....66

Jeffries v. Pension Trust Fund of Pension, Hosp. and Benefit Plan of the Elect. Ind.,
2007 WL 2454111 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2007).....27, 28, 34, 77

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)1, 74

Korn v. Franchard Corp.,
456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972).....27

Lawlor v. National Screen Serv. Corp.,
349 U.S. 322 (1955).....26

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....65

In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.,
247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... *passim*

Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....42

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 619305 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 6, 2001)27, 57, 66

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)31, 32, 34

In re Master Key Antitrust Litig.,
528 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1975).....66

In re Medical X-ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
1997 WL 33320580 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1997).....27

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....27, 31, 33, 40, 66

In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....47, 48, 65

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 75213

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... *passim*

NCAA v. Board of Regents,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....48

In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A, Inc.,
779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)73

Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....38

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....51

Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.,
43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....41

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983).....26

In re Plastic Cutlery Antitrust Litig.,
1998 WL 135703 (E.D. Pa. March 20, 1998).....67

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)40

In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litig.,
178 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....66

In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2111380 (W.D.N.C. Jul. 19, 2007).....34, 35, 40, 41, 45, 64

In re Pressure Sensitive Label Stock Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 4150666 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2007)41, 43

Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)54

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....26

Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)1

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....30

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....38

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 2850453 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 30, 2006).....72

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
282 U.S. 555 (1931).....72

In re Sugar Industry Antitrust Litig.,
73 F.R.D. 322 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....33

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 898600 (N.D. Ill., Mar. 21, 2007).....31, 33, 67, 71

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)35, 72

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
241 F.R.D. 644 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....27

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride,
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....42, 72

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....43

Thomas & Thomas Rodmakers, Inc. v. Newport Adhesives & Composites, Inc.
209 F.R.D. 159 (C.D. Cal. 2002)3

Tower Air, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.,
956 F. Supp. 270 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)72

Town of New Castle v. Yonkers Contracting Co.,
131 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)65

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....51, 53, 54

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377, 391 (1956)56

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....42, 51, 53

United States v. Masonite Corp.,
316 U.S. 265 (1942).....12

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....58

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940)13

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....13, 26

United States v. Visa, U.S.A., Inc.,
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....8, 51

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....51, 53, 54, 62

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)28, 29, 36, 38, 39

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff'd*,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. First Data Corp.,
2005 WL 3274105 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2005).....22

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....27, 41

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.,
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)31, 33

Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.,
2008 WL 465115 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2008).....28, 29, 32

Woe v. Cuomo,
729 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984).....27

In re Workers' Comp.,
130 F.R.D. 99 (D. Minn. 1990).....27

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....57

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

California Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16700 *et seq.*.....4, 5, 6

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 14, 5
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 24

Miscellaneous

Alan S. Frankel and Allan L. Shampine, "The Economic Effects of Interchange Fees", ALJ Symposium Issue49, 50
Timothy J. Muris, Conference on Two-Sided Markets, Columbia Law School 2005: Payment Card Regulation and the (Mis)application of the Economics of Two-Sided Markets, 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 515, 522 (2005).....8
6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §§ 18.25 & 18.27 (4th ed. 2002)41, 71
